

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

WARFIELD RAYMOND WIKE,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC00-2141

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

BAYA HARRISON, III  
Florida Bar No. 099568  
Post Office Drawer 1219  
Monticello, Florida 32345  
Tel: (850) 997-8469  
Fax: (850) 997-8468  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
WARFIELD RAYMOND WIKE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii-iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... v

AS TO THE STATE'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

AS TO THE STATE'S SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3-25

Issue I: As to the state's argument that the trial court properly denied Wike's claim that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to move for a change of venue ..... 3-11

Issue II: As to the state's argument that the trial court properly rejected Wike's claim that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to develop and present a viable alibi defense ..... 11-14

Issue III: As to the state's argument that the trial court did not err in denying Wike's claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to ensure that Wike was present at all critical stages of his trial ..... 14

Issue IV: As to the state's argument that the trial court did not err in denying Wike's claim that sentencing counsel was ineffective for failing to include Wike in all sidebar conferences ..... 14-22

Issue V: As to the state's argument that Wike's cumulative error claim is without merit ..... 23-25

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page Number(s)</b>
Adams v. United States, 317 U.S. 269 (1942) . . . . .	5
Carmichael v. State, 715 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	20
Coleman v. Kemp, 778 F.2d at 1489 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	9
Collins v. Lockhart, 754 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	21
Coney v. State, 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	15, 16, 17, 20-22, 25
Cottle v. State, 733 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	7
Gaynard v. State, 686 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	17,18
Goodwin v. State, 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	16
Heuss v. State, 687 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	17
Lanier v. State, 709 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	24
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364 (1993) . . . . .	20-22
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988) . . . . .	22
Meeks v. Moore, 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	9, 10
Muhammad v. State, 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	16
Nixon v. State, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	4, 19
Sailor v. State, 733 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	3, 4
Sanborn v. State, 474 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	8
Sanders v. State, 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	18, 19

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	16
State v. Mejia, 696 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	20
State v. Williams, 731 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	22
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	3, 7, 9, 11, 14, 17, 23
United States v. Teague, 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and other Authority</b>	
Art. I, § 16(a), Fla. Const . . . . .	3, 4
Sec. 90.404(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	13
ABA Stds. Crim. Just., § 4-5.2 (3d ed. 1993) . . . . .	6-9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) . . . . .	27
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 . . . . .	20, 22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a)(4) . . . . .	16, 17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 . . . . .	11, 12, 23, 26
